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Bill Dana (1924- ), a comedian and actor, may be best known as "José Jiménez" a popular
character he created on The Steve Allen Show in the 1950s and continued to perform throughout his
career, but he is also a successful screenwriter, author, cartoonist, producer, director, recording artist,
inventor and stand-up comedian.

While Dana's own papers are at the American Comedy Archives at Emerson College (Boston, MA),
a collection of TV scripts from the Aaron Spelling production company and a smaller number of
radio scripts were transferred to the American Radio Archives.

TV

The Bill Dana Show

No. Air Date Title Notes
1-01 09-22-1963 You Gotta Have Heart

1-02 09-29-1963 The Hypnotist

1-03 10-06-1963 Jose the Playboy

1-04 10-13-1963 Jose the Opera Singer (The Opera Singer)

1-05 10-27-1963 Jose the Stockholder

1-06 11-03-1963 The Bank Hold-up

1-07 11-10-1963 Honeymoon Suite

1-08 11-17-1963 Jose, the Agent

1-09 11-24-1963 The Poker Game

1-10 12-01-1963 Jose, the Astronaut (The Astronaut)

1-11 12-08-1963 M. Phillips' Watch 2 copies
1-12 12-29-1963 Beauty and the Baby (The Beauty and the Baby)
1-13 01-05-1964 Jose and the Brat (The Brat) 2 copies
1-14 01-12-1964 Jose's Dream Girl

1-16 01-26-1964 The Masquerade Party (Masquerade Party)

1-17 02-02-1964 Jose's Four Amigos

1-21 03-01-1964 Party in Suite 15 (The Party in Suite 15)

1-22 03-15-1964 Jose, the Matchmaker

1-23 03-22-1964 Jose's Hot Dog Caper (The Hot Dog Caper)

1-24 04-05-1964 The Hiring of Jose

1-25 04-19-1964 Master of Disguise

1-26 04-26-1964 Jose Resigns



2-01
2-02
2-03
2-04
2-05
2-06
2-07
2-08
2-09
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16

The Guns
No.

1-13
1-14
1-15
1-17
2-02
2-03
2-04
2-05
2-06
2-07
2-08
2-09
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23

09-20-1964
09-27-1964
10-04-1964
10-11-1964
10-18-1964
11-01-1964
11-08-1964
11-15-1964
11-22-1964
12-06-1964
12-13-1964
12-20-1964
12-27-1964
01-03-1965
01-10-1965
01-17-1965

of Will Sonnett

Air Date

12-01-1967
12-08-1967
12-15-1967
12-29-1967
10-04-1968
10-11-1968
10-18-1968
11-01-1968
11-08-1968
11-15-1968
11-22-1968
11-29-1968
12-06-1968
12-13-1968
12-20-1968
01-03-1969
01-10-1969
01-17-1969
02-07-1968
02-14-1968
02-21-1969
02-28-1969
03-07-1969
03-14-1969
03-21-1969

Blood from Two Turnips
Danny Thomas, I Love You
Laughing Gas (The Laughing Gas)
The Essay

What Elephant?

Jose on the Ledge

Jose, the Flower Thief
Jose's Inheritance

The Suggestion Box

We'll Get You for this
Phillips the Lover

Tonsils for Two

Glick the Strongman (Glick the Strong Man)

Beauty and the Bellhop
Jose, the Old Man
The Court Jester

Title

And a Killing Rode into Town

Find a Sonnett, Kill 2 Sonnett
Sunday in Paradise

The Hero

The Trap

Chapter and Verse

Pariah (The Pariah)

Joby

The Straw Man

A Difference of Opinion

Home Free

Guilt

Meeting in a Small Town

The Featless Man

Where there’s Hope

Join the Army

Time Is the Rider

Robber’s Roost (A Measure of Violence)
A Town in Terror (1)

A Town in Terror (2)

Jim Sonnett's Lady (Three Stand together)
The Ttrial

One Angtry Juror

The Sodbuster (Sodbuster)

The Man who Killed James Sonnett

3 copies
4 copies

3 copies
3 copies
3 copies
4 copies
3 copies
3 copies
4 copies
3 copies
3 copies
3 copies
2 copies
3 copies

Notes

2 copies
2 copies

2 copies

2 copies



The Mod Squad

No. Air Date Title Notes
1-06 11-12-1968 A Time to Love — A Time to Cry (My Friend, my Murderer)
1-07 11-19-1968 Find Tara Chapman! 2 copies
1-08 11-26-1968 The Price of Terror

1-09 12-03-1968 A Quiet Weekend in the Country

1-10 12-10-1968 Love 2 copies
1-11 12-17-1968 Twinkle, Twinkle, Little Starlet (Souvenir of Death)
1-12 12-31-1968 The Guru

1-13 01-07-1969 The Sunday Drivers 2 copies
1-15 01-21-1969 Flight Five Doesn't Answer 2 copies
1-16 01-29-1969 Shell Game (Shellgame)

1-18 02-11-1969 A Hint of Darkness, a Hint of Light

1-21 03-11-1969 A Run for the Money (Deathrun) 2 copies
1-25 04-08-1969 Peace Now — Arly Blau (The Turn to Purple)

1-26 04-15-1969 A Seat by the Window (Trinity of Hells)

2-01 09-23-1969 The Girl in Chair Nine 2 copies
2-02 09-30-1969 My Name Is Monolete (The Waif)

2-03 10-07-1969 An Eye for an Eye

2-04 10-14-1969 Ride the Man down 2 copies
2-05 10-14-1969 To Linc — with Love (Linc's Love) 2 copies
2-06 11-04-1969 Lisa

2-07 11-11-1969 Confrontation! 3 copies
2-08 11-18-1969 Willie Poor Boy (A Plight upon the Land) 3 copies
2-09 11-25-1969 The Death of Wild Bill Hannachek

2-10 12-02-1969 A Place to Run, a Heart to Hide in 2 copies
2-11 12-09-1969 The Healer

2-12 12-16-1969 In this Corner — Sol Alpert (Sins of the Fathers)

2-13 12-23-1969 Never Give the Fuzz an even Break

2-14 12-30-1969 The Debt 2 copies
2-15 01-06-1970 Sweet Child of Terror (A Walk through Terror)

2-16 01-20-1970 The King of Empty Cups 4 copies
2-17 01-27-1970 A Town Called Sincere 2 copies
2-18 02-03-1970 The Exile

2-19 02-10-1970 Survival House (Assignment: Synanon) 2 copies
2-20 02-17-1970 Mother of Sorrow 3 copies
2-21 02-17-1970 The Deadly Sin 2 copies
2-22 03-03-1970 A Time for Remembering

2-23 03-17-1970 Return to Darkeness, Return to Light 2 copies
2-24 03-24-1970 Call back Yesterday 4 copies
2-25 03-24-1970 Should Auld Acquaintance Be Forgot

3-01 09-22-1970 The Long Road Home (Laughter of Fools)

3-04 10-13-1970 'A' Is for Annie (Sure as God Made Little Green Apples)
3-08 11-10-1970 Welcome to the Human Race, Levi Frazee!

3-09 11-10-1970 A far away Place so near

3-18 02-09-1971 Suffer, Little Children



The Monk

No. Air Date
10-21-1969
The New People
No. Air Date
1-01 09-22-1969
1-02 09-29-1969
1-03 10-13-1969
1-04 10-20-1969
1-05 10-20-1969
1-06 10-27-1969
1-07 11-03-1969
1-08 11-10-1969
1-09 11-17-1969
1-10 11-24-1969
1-11 12-01-1969
1-12 12-08-1969
1-13 12-15-1969
1-14 12-22-1969
1-15 12-29-1969
1-16 01-05-1970
1-17 01-12-1970
Specials
Title

The Ballad of Andy Crocker (Corporal Crocker)
Carter’s Army (Mr. Carter’s Army)
The Love War (The Sixth Column)

The Over-the-Hill Gang

Title
Send up a Couple of Murders

After I'm Dead
A Different Kind of Dying

Title
pilot
Panic in the Sand

The Tin God (Freedom Clipper)
Murderer!

Notes

unsold pilot; 7 copies

& revisions
unaired
unaired

Notes

4 copies, prospectus,

brochure
2 copies

Come the Revolution we Use the Girls' Shower

Lifeline

Marriage — Bomano Style

Is this any Way to Run an Island?

The Dark Side of the Island (Fear)

A Bride in Basic Black (1): The Courtship
(The Bartered Bride, 1)

A Bride in Basic Black (2): The Surrender
(The Bartered Bride, 2)

The Pied Piper of Pot

Speed Kills (Backlash)

The Guns of Bomano (Strike not in Anger)
The Prisoner of Bomano (The Prisoner)
The Siege of Fern's Castle (Of Clay and
Wattles Made)

On the Horizon

Air Date

11-18-1969
01-27-1970
03-10-1970

10-07-1969

2 copies
2 copies
2 copies
2 copies
2 copies
2 copies
2 copies
4 copies

3 copies

4 copies

Notes
2 copies

2 copies

4 copies



The Over-the-Hill Gang Rides again
The Pigeon (Strangers in the Night)

Wake me when the War Is over (Wake me
when the War’s over)

Wild Women (The Trail Makers) — ABC Movie
of the Week

11-17-1970

11-04-1969

10-14-1969

10-20-1970

2 copies & revisions

6 copies & revisions

2 copies



Radio

Fibber McGee and Molly

Air Date

05-25-1943
04-18-1944
03-05-1946
03-17-1954
03-18-1954

Title

Notes

Fibbet’s Idea for World Travel (Fibber Packs a Suitcase)

German Spy

Stolen Cars

Letter from Uncle Dennis
Fibber Meets “Bogey”

['V audition — first revision

Major Hoople

No.

06
09
11
13
14
16
18

Air Date

11-02-1942
11-23-1942
12-07-1942
12-21-1943
12-28-1942
01-11-1943
01-25-1943

p.1-3, 20+ missing
p. 3, 16+ missing
p. 9, 16, 18+ missing

Notes

2 copies

2 copies



