Thousand Oaks Library

American Radio Archives

Bill Dana Collection

Bill Dana (1924-), a comedian and actor, may be best known as "José Jiménez" a popular character he created on *The Steve Allen Show* in the 1950s and continued to perform throughout his career, but he is also a successful screenwriter, author, cartoonist, producer, director, recording artist, inventor and stand-up comedian.

While Dana's own papers are at the American Comedy Archives at Emerson College (Boston, MA), a collection of TV scripts from the Aaron Spelling production company and a smaller number of radio scripts were transferred to the American Radio Archives.

TV
The Bill Dana Show

No.	Air Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Notes</u>
1-01	09-22-1963	You Gotta Have Heart	
1-02	09-29-1963	The Hypnotist	
1-03	10-06-1963	Jose the Playboy	
1-04	10-13-1963	Jose the Opera Singer (The Opera Singer)	
1-05	10-27-1963	Jose the Stockholder	
1-06	11-03-1963	The Bank Hold-up	
1-07	11-10-1963	Honeymoon Suite	
1-08	11-17-1963	Jose, the Agent	
1-09	11-24-1963	The Poker Game	
1-10	12-01-1963	Jose, the Astronaut (The Astronaut)	
1-11	12-08-1963	Mr. Phillips' Watch	2 copies
1-12	12-29-1963	Beauty and the Baby (The Beauty and the Bal	oy)
1-13	01-05-1964	Jose and the Brat (The Brat)	2 copies
1-14	01-12-1964	Jose's Dream Girl	
1-16	01-26-1964	The Masquerade Party (Masquerade Party)	
1-17	02-02-1964	Jose's Four Amigos	
1-21	03-01-1964	Party in Suite 15 (The Party in Suite 15)	
1-22	03-15-1964	Jose, the Matchmaker	
1-23	03-22-1964	Jose's Hot Dog Caper (The Hot Dog Caper)	
1-24	04-05-1964	The Hiring of Jose	
1-25	04-19-1964	Master of Disguise	
1-26	04-26-1964	Jose Resigns	

2-01	09-20-1964	Blood from Two Turnips	3 copies
2-02	09-27-1964	Danny Thomas, I Love You	4 copies
2-03	10-04-1964	Laughing Gas (The Laughing Gas)	
2-04	10-11-1964	The Essay	3 copies
2-05	10-18-1964	What Elephant?	3 copies
2-06	11-01-1964	Jose on the Ledge	3 copies
2-07	11-08-1964	Jose, the Flower Thief	4 copies
2-08	11-15-1964	Jose's Inheritance	3 copies
2-09	11-22-1964	The Suggestion Box	3 copies
2-10	12-06-1964	We'll Get You for this	4 copies
2-11	12-13-1964	Phillips the Lover	3 copies
2-12	12-20-1964	Tonsils for Two	3 copies
2-13	12-27-1964	Glick the Strongman (Glick the Strong Man)	3 copies
2-14	01-03-1965	Beauty and the Bellhop	2 copies
2-15	01-10-1965	Jose, the Old Man	3 copies
2-16	01-17-1965	The Court Jester	

The Guns of Will Sonnett

<u>No.</u>	Air Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Notes</u>
1-13	12-01-1967	And a Killing Rode into Town	
1-14	12-08-1967	Find a Sonnett, Kill a Sonnett	
1-15	12-15-1967	Sunday in Paradise	
1-17	12-29-1967	The Hero	
2-02	10-04-1968	The Trap	
2-03	10-11-1968	Chapter and Verse	
2-04	10-18-1968	Pariah (The Pariah)	
2-05	11-01-1968	Joby	
2-06	11-08-1968	The Straw Man	
2-07	11-15-1968	A Difference of Opinion	
2-08	11-22-1968	Home Free	
2-09	11-29-1968	Guilt	2 copies
2-10	12-06-1968	Meeting in a Small Town	2 copies
2-11	12-13-1968	The Fearless Man	-
2-12	12-20-1968	Where there's Hope	
2-13	01-03-1969	Join the Army	
2-14	01-10-1969	Time Is the Rider	2 copies
2-15	01-17-1969	Robber's Roost (A Measure of Violence)	_
2-17	02-07-1968	A Town in Terror (1)	
2-18	02-14-1968	A Town in Terror (2)	
2-19	02-21-1969	Jim Sonnett's Lady (Three Stand together)	2 copies
2-20	02-28-1969	The Trial	_
2-21	03-07-1969	One Angry Juror	
2-22	03-14-1969	The Sodbuster (Sodbuster)	
2-23	03-21-1969	The Man who Killed James Sonnett	

The Mod Squad

<u>No.</u>	Air Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Notes</u>
1-06	11-12-1968	A Time to Love – A Time to Cry (My Friend	, my Murderer)
1-07	11-19-1968	Find Tara Chapman!	2 copies
1-08	11-26-1968	The Price of Terror	1
1-09	12-03-1968	A Quiet Weekend in the Country	
1-10	12-10-1968	Love	2 copies
1-11	12-17-1968	Twinkle, Twinkle, Little Starlet (Souvenir of I	Death)
1-12	12-31-1968	The Guru	•
1-13	01-07-1969	The Sunday Drivers	2 copies
1-15	01-21-1969	Flight Five Doesn't Answer	2 copies
1-16	01-29-1969	Shell Game (Shellgame)	_
1-18	02-11-1969	A Hint of Darkness, a Hint of Light	
1-21	03-11-1969	A Run for the Money (Deathrun)	2 copies
1-25	04-08-1969	Peace Now - Arly Blau (The Turn to Purple)	
1-26	04-15-1969	A Seat by the Window (Trinity of Hells)	
2-01	09-23-1969	The Girl in Chair Nine	2 copies
2-02	09-30-1969	My Name Is Monolete (The Waif)	
2-03	10-07-1969	An Eye for an Eye	
2-04	10-14-1969	Ride the Man down	2 copies
2-05	10-14-1969	To Linc – with Love (Linc's Love)	2 copies
2-06	11-04-1969	Lisa	
2-07	11-11-1969	Confrontation!	3 copies
2-08	11-18-1969	Willie Poor Boy (A Plight upon the Land)	3 copies
2-09	11-25-1969	The Death of Wild Bill Hannachek	
2-10	12-02-1969	A Place to Run, a Heart to Hide in	2 copies
2-11	12-09-1969	The Healer	
2-12	12-16-1969	In this Corner – Sol Alpert (Sins of the Father	ers)
2-13	12-23-1969	Never Give the Fuzz an even Break	
2-14	12-30-1969	The Debt	2 copies
2-15	01-06-1970	Sweet Child of Terror (A Walk through Terro	or)
2-16	01-20-1970	The King of Empty Cups	4 copies
2-17	01-27-1970	A Town Called Sincere	2 copies
2-18	02-03-1970	The Exile	
2-19	02-10-1970	Survival House (Assignment: Synanon)	2 copies
2-20	02-17-1970	Mother of Sorrow	3 copies
2-21	02-17-1970	The Deadly Sin	2 copies
2-22	03-03-1970	A Time for Remembering	
2-23	03-17-1970	Return to Darkeness, Return to Light	2 copies
2-24	03-24-1970	Call back Yesterday	4 copies
2-25	03-24-1970	Should Auld Acquaintance Be Forgot	
3-01	09-22-1970	The Long Road Home (Laughter of Fools)	
3-04	10-13-1970	'A' Is for Annie (Sure as God Made Little Gr	een Apples)
3-08	11-10-1970	Welcome to the Human Race, Levi Frazee!	
3-09	11-10-1970	A far away Place so near	
3-18	02-09-1971	Suffer, Little Children	

The Monk

No.	<u>Air Date</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Notes</u>
	10-21-1969	Send up a Couple of Murders	unsold pilot; 7 copies & revisions
		After I'm Dead A Different Kind of Dying	unaired unaired

The New People

<u>No.</u>	Air Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Notes</u>
1-01	09-22-1969	pilot	4 copies, prospectus, brochure
1-02	09-29-1969	Panic in the Sand	2 copies
1-03	10-13-1969	The Tin God (Freedom Clipper)	
1-04	10-20-1969	Murderer!	
1-05	10-20-1969	Come the Revolution we Use the Girls' Show	ver
1-06	10-27-1969	Lifeline	2 copies
1-07	11-03-1969	Marriage – Bomano Style	2 copies
1-08	11-10-1969	Is this any Way to Run an Island?	2 copies
1-09	11-17-1969	The Dark Side of the Island (Fear)	2 copies
1-10	11-24-1969	A Bride in Basic Black (1): The Courtship (The Bartered Bride, 1)	2 copies
1-11	12-01-1969	A Bride in Basic Black (2): The Surrender (The Bartered Bride, 2)	2 copies
1-12	12-08-1969	The Pied Piper of Pot	
1-13	12-15-1969	Speed Kills (Backlash)	2 copies
1-14	12-22-1969	The Guns of Bomano (Strike not in Anger)	4 copies
1-15	12-29-1969	The Prisoner of Bomano (The Prisoner)	
1-16	01-05-1970	The Siege of Fern's Castle (Of Clay and Wattles Made)	3 copies
1-17	01-12-1970	On the Horizon	4 copies

Specials

<u>Title</u>	<u>Air Date</u>	<u>Notes</u>
The Ballad of Andy Crocker (Corporal Crocker)	11-18-1969	2 copies
Carter's Army (Mr. Carter's Army)	01-27-1970	2 copies
The Love War (The Sixth Column)	03-10-1970	
The Over-the-Hill Gang	10-07-1969	4 copies

The Over-the-Hill Gang Rides again	11-17-1970	
The Pigeon (Strangers in the Night)	11-04-1969	2 copies & revisions
Wake me when the War Is over (Wake me when the War's over)	10-14-1969	6 copies & revisions
Wild Women (The Trail Makers) – ABC Movie of the Week	10-20-1970	2 copies

Radio

Fibber McGee and Molly

Air Date	<u>Title</u>	Notes
05-25-1943	Fibber's Idea for World Travel (Fibber I	Packs a Suitcase)
04-18-1944	German Spy	
03-05-1946	Stolen Cars	p.1-3, 20+ missing
03-17-1954	Letter from Uncle Dennis	p. 3, 16+ missing
03-18-1954	Fibber Meets "Bogey"	p. 9, 16, 18+ missing

TV audition – first revision

Major Hoople

No.	Air Date	<u>Notes</u>
06	11-02-1942	
09	11-23-1942	2 copies
11	12-07-1942	•
13	12-21-1943	
14	12-28-1942	2 copies
16	01-11-1943	
18	01-25-1943	